

This is the agenda for the regular meeting of the Mayor and Board of Alderman of the City of Kaplan held on Tuesday, April 19, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. at SSG Ulysse Trahan Council Chamber located at 701 N. Cushing Avenue, Kaplan, Louisiana.

AGENDA:

Call meeting to order.

Mayor's Welcome.

Opening Prayer.

Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll Call.

Recognize Citizen of the Month

Approve the minutes from the March 15, 2022 Regular City Council meeting.

- 1. Treasurer's Report Approve Financials for March 2022
- 2. City Engineer: Status of Current Projects
- 3. Police Chief: Update on the Police Department
- 4. Review the COVID use from March 16, 2022 through current.
- 5. Adopt a resolution authorizing the purchase of a used dump truck with the purchase price not to exceed \$100,500.00.
- 6. Adopt a resolution authorizing the purchase of a used excavator with the purchase price not to exceed \$79,499.08.
- 7. Consideration and action of the terms of a financing resolution for the purchase of a dump truck and excavator, financed through Government Capital, with the total purchase price not to exceed \$179,999.08.
- 8. Adopt a resolution pertaining to the Municipal Water Pollution Prevention Environmental Audit Report the City's Wastewater Treatment Plant (January 2021-December 2021).
- 9. Accept and approve the qualifications to hire and receive additional steps for classified positions.
- 10. Ratify the resignation of Eligous Ledet with the Kaplan Police Department, effective April 7, 2022.
- 11. Ratify the resignation of Stephen Decuir as full time fire fighter with the Kaplan Fire Department, effective April 7, 2022.
- 12. Ratify the hiring of Stephen Decuir as a part time fire fighter with the Kaplan Fire Department, at the rate of \$9.23 per hour, effective April 8, 2022.
- 13. Ratify the hiring of Daniel Herpin as a part time fire fighter with the Kaplan Fire Department, at the rate of \$9.23 per hour, effective March 28, 2022.
- 14. Ratify the hiring of Lukas Meaux as a part time fire fighter with the Kaplan Fire Department, at the rate of \$9.23 per hour, effective March 28, 2022.
- 15. Ratify the resignation of Tyler Guidry as a part time fire fighter with the Kaplan Fire Department, effective March 28, 2022.
- 16. Ratify the resignation of April Bodin as a part time fire fighter with the Kaplan Fire Department, effective March 28, 2022.
- 17. Ratify the hiring of Mathew Landry as a Laborer with Streets and Bridges, Step 7, effective March 21, 2022.

- 18. Ratify the hiring of Paige Gaspard as a full time dispatcher with the Kaplan Police Department, Step 2, effective March 11, 2022.
- 19. Ratify the hiring of Dawn Young, as a full-time police officer with the Kaplan Police Department, Step 1, effective March 14, 2022.
- 20. Ratify the two weeks (March 29, 2022 through April 12, 2022) unpaid suspension of Danny Choate.

Public Comments

Mayor Announcements

Council Announcements/Request/Comments

Adjourn.